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His son, Thomas Alford, h m  whom 
sprang the various branches of the 
family, held the castle of Holt in 
Denbighshire, which is about two miles 
higher up the river Dee, and upon the 
opposite bank, the places being thus 
adjacent, although in different counties. 
The ruins of Holt Castle are most 
interesting. It was destroyed by 
Cromwell's soldiers in 1650, having 
been sold by John Alford some fifty 
years before. 

In 1604 an enquiry took place at 
Farndon (a town of some importance in 
those days, and joined to Holt by a 
curious bridge across the Dee), in a suit 
of William Tatton and Roger Puleston, 
concerning "lord Alford's lands", 
which included property in Overton 
and in Norton-Madock. The interest in 
this is deepened by the reference to the 
latter property in the will of Robert, 
Alford of London, 1546, founder of the 
Sussex and Hertfordshire branch of the 
family; and also by the marriage of 
Anne, daughter of Richard Alford of 
Overton, with John Puleston, recorded 
on a tablet in Famdon church bearing 
the Alford m s :  Six pears, stalks 
upward, as for Berks and Bucks. 

It may also be appropriately mentioned 
here, as showing the possible connec- 
tion of the various families of the name, 
that "from the Alfords of Holt de- 
scended Joseph Alford, author of two 
religious treatises published in London 
in 1649" under the titles of THE SOUL 
DISPENSATORY and THE CHURCH 
TRIUMPHANT. These books are 
dedicated to Sir John Brownlow, and 
Joseph Alford, the author, was born at 
Winsham in Somerset. 

It is worthy of note that the Brownlow 
family use this name as a title for the 
eldest son, Viscount and Lady Marion 
Alford honorably bearing it during the 

(Continued on p. 20) 
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In the last issue of AAFA ACTION, we 
printed the Preface to Josiah Alford's 
ALFORD FAMILY NOTES, which was 
published in 1908 in London. In this 
issue we will continue with his I n m  
duction, covering some very early 
English Alford families. 

IN'RODUCI"I'ON: 

&ford is a surname evidently of local 
origin, the ancient f- of which was 
Aldeford, signifying "Old Ford", 
whence Aldford. and the modern form 
~ l f o ~ d .  places thus named are found in 
Cheshire, Lincolnshire, and Somerset, 
and it is probable that from these the 
various families of Alford or Aldford 
have taken their name. From the 
western county comes the family to 
which the compiler of these notes 
belongs, whose pedigree in the College 
of Arms dates from 1564. 

In early days, however. the Aldford 
family of most repute was that spring- 
ing from the North of England. The 
lords of Aldford are mentioned in the 
cheshire ~ ~ ~ e s & ~  ~ o o k ,  and from 
the Aldford in this county the family 
took its name. 

“There was in ancient times a castle, 
the chief seat of the family of Aldford, 
who had large possessions in ch&- 
ire." The earth-work remains of 
Aldford Castle are still visible, over- 
looking the old ford across the river 
m ,  about fow ds above chestera 
The ROW road from that city 
straight as an arrow to the ford, and the 
immediate vicinity of the then hostile 
and wild Welsh tribes shows at once 
the importance of the position from a 
military point of view. 

In 1160 the command of this Castle' 
was given to "Robertus, miles, a 

of & Bigot, probably by 
female descent", who thus became lord 
of Aldford, and the founder of the 

....? ................. .:: 
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family that has since borne that name. 

The command of the Castle appears to 
have been regarded as hereditary, for 
Robertus de Aldford was succeeded by 
his son, Richard Aldford, living in the 
time of King John, who married Sara, 
dau. of Richard Fitz-Eustace, Baron of 
Halton. To him succeeded his son, also 
Richard de Aldford, who held Aldford, 
and the manor of Newton, Sussex. By 
one of these, Aldford Hall was built, a 
neighboring mansion, afterwards used 
as a fm house, and now rebuilt. It 
was, however, "for many generations 
the seat and n~anor of the ancient 
family of the Aldfords, who acquired it 
by grant from one of the Earls of 
Chester". 

Although these early members of the 
family were thus Lords of Aldford, 
they were not barons or peers, but 
"tenants in chief of the crown by 
military service". The title. therefore. 
was dependent upon office, and was 
not hereditary. 

The Castle of Aldford had an ancient 
claim upon lands at Barrington and 
Chillington, in the county of Somerset, 
for the provision of a man to serve at 
the Castle in time of war. 

The direct male line of the family 
became extinct in 1202, when Marga- 
ret, daughter and heiress of Richard de 
Aldford, last named, married Sir John 
Arderne. The chief part of the property 
thus passed to the Ardmes, through 
them to the Fittons and Grosvenors, 
and was eventually sold. 

Younger branches, however. still 
continued, in Thomas, who took the 
name of his wife and her property, and 
in Robert & Alford, whose descendants 
for several generations held the manor, 
though not the Castle, of Adford, but 
at length sold i t  
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last cmtwy. The of this Earnil' 
lie largely in the eastern counties, 
where it is interesting to find that 
"Roger Bigot, ancestor of the 5 l s  of 
Norfolk, and of the family of Adford, 
held the manors of Pulling and of 
Thurne in the county of Norfolkn, both 
of which rectories were held in the 
fiften'h ccntw by members of the 
Alford family. 

Thomas Alford Branches 

The various BRANCHES of the family 
springing from ThmKiS Alford Holt 
must now be noticed. 

I. The eldest son, John continued the 
line which remained at Holt for some 
Years* but became later in 
Yorkshire, and also in Buckingharn- 
shire and Berkshire. 

Launcelot A l f d ,  his yoimgest son, 
at Meaux Abbey in YorkShire, 

"a splendid pile, the pride and orna- 
ment of the part of Holdernessn, of 
which, unfortunately, there now are 
scarcely any remains left. 

Members of the family also became 
possessed of property at Beverley, 
which place they represented in 
Parliament, and at Bilton in Hold- 
erness; but these Yorkshire Alfords 
failed in a male heir, and appear to 
have died out in the middle of the 
seventeenth century. 

On the sale of Holt Castle, about the 
year 1600, as already related, John 
Alford, grandson of John of H0lt above 
mentioned, took up his abode at Fawley 
Corn, in the county of Buckingham. 
His gmdson* Afora 'fiewards 
became possessed of Hall Place, 
Hurley, in Berkshire, but a short 
distance Fawle~* the boundary of 
the counties passing h u g h  lawn 
of Fawley Court. 

Page 20 
I 

l ' h ~  the family spread into Berk*, 
where we find also Francis Alford, 
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esquire, of Lambourn, in 1589, and his 
son. Henry Alford. of Wolringham, in 
1619, who were members, however, of 
the second branch of the family. 
Thomas Alford of this line was mayor 
of High Wycmbe, and died in 1704, 
while Geage Afad held the same 
office in 1710. 

The Bucks and Berks Alfords, how- 
ever, Like those of Y o h h h ,  seem to 
have become extinct, or to have failed 
to maintain a position of importance. 
F'articulars of these lines follow in due 
course. 

n. Going back again to Thomas Alford 
of Holt Castle. in order to trace the 
second branch, we find that Robert, his 
second son, went to London, and 
w u g h  his grandson, ~ d ~ a r d  Alford, 
of Offington, founded the family settled 
in Sussex and Hertfordshire. The 
a~~o~ia t ion  with the latter County Was 
merely by marriage; but it is interesting 
to note that the co~ection with Sussex 
was of much earlier date Richard de 
Alford, whose daughter and heiress 
married Sir John Arderne, having held 
the h4anor ofl'4ewton. County Sussex- 

Offington House, the Sussex family 
seat, is in the parish of Broadwater, 
near the modern town of Worthing, but 
Pas& away from the Alford in 
1744. 

This branch ended with the death of 
John Alfurd, esq., of Coombs. co. 
Sussex, "the last of the ancient family 
of that namen. 

An account of these Sussex and 
~ ~ ~ t f m h i ~ ~  branches is later. 

m. Going back once more to Thomas 
A f ~ r d  of Halt, We find in his yOUngeSt 
son, Thomas, the founder of the third 
branch of the old norfhem stock the 
Alfords of Hereford and CovenQ. Of 
him some interesting notes will be 
found hereafter. 

positions connected him especially with 
London, obtained propeaty in ~ e r e f a d j  
shire. In that pan of the country his 
family maintained their interest for the i 
next hundred years or so at Cawtherhifl 
and Norton Canon, in Co. Hereford, " 

and at Coventry, Tewkesbury and 
Daventry. 

The London interest was of longer 
duration, but at the close of another 
hundred years the senior line appar- 
ently died out, and though it may be 
that junior lines continued the family, it 
has not been found possible to trace 
their descendants. Particulars of the 
Alfords of Hereford and Coventry 
follow in Chapter IV. 

Other Alford Branches 

v~~~~ of fie name occur 
in other counties, which it seems 
desirable to record here so far as they 
have been noted, and we may corn- 
men= with instances ~ ~ r f ~ k  & 
suffo&. 

8 Roger Bigot, ancestor of the Earl of 
Norfolk, and of the Alfords, held the 
Manors of Pulling and of Thurne, in 
the county of Norfolk. 
Thomas Alford was Rector of 
murne, ~ ~ ~ f ~ l k ,  1438 

* Thomas Alford, Rector of Bereford, 
Norfolk, 145 1 
Thomas Alford was Prebendary of 
Lincoln Cathedral from 1466 to 
1485, in which latter year he died 
and was buried in the Cathedral. 
Richard Alford was Vicar of 
Burnham, Norfolk in 1485. 
Thomas Alford was Rector of 
Pulling. Norfolk, 1503. 
Thomas Alford in 35 Henry VIII. i.e. 
1544-5, held the Manor of Osmunds, 
i, Sutton, with one hundred acres of 
land, of the Duke of Norfolk. 

The connection with Norf0k may have 
led to an expansion into Suffolk, for a 

m m a s  Alford, though his official (Continued on p. 21) 
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grant of arms to Alfords of Suffolk is 
recorded "on a saltire, between four 
griffin's heads, a lion passant" 

In Nottinghamshire we find from 
Thornton's Antiquities of Nottingham- 
shire that Henry Alford held the manor 
of Hockerton in that county, in the 
reign of Henry VII; and was patron of 
the living in 9 Henry VII. He married. 
1494, Christina Moulton, of Rousby, 
Lincolnshire. Robert Alford was their 
only son and heir. 

In Northamptonshire occur the follow- 
ing: Thomas Alford, Vicar of Lamport, 
Northamptanshire, 1463; Thomas 
Alford was Vicar of Cranford, in the 
same county, 1488. 

The Probate Registry at Northampton. 
1510-1520 contains the will of John 
Alforde, of Clipstone (Bk A, p.1). To 
the Alfords of Northants are ascribed 
the arms. "a shield fretty". 

Lincoln Marriage Licenses supply: 
1639, January 15. Zacharie Alford, of 
Great Grimsbie, gent. aet. 35, and Anne 
Clayton, of same, widow, aet 34; 1669, 
May 6. Robert Alford, of Great 
Grimsby mariner, and Katherine 
Thorold. 

Amongst the Wills in the Prerogative 
Court of Canterbury, are: Robert 
Alford. of Lincoln, 1654. Will, 131 
Alchin; Zachary Alford, Lincoln, 1655. 
Admon; Ann Alford, of Lincoln, 1659. 
Wil, 12 Pell. 

Alfords in Western England 

We now turn to the Alfords of the West 
of England. Between these and the 
foregoing family of Northern descent a 
possible connection has already been 
alluded to in the claim for service for 
Somersetshire at Aldford Castle, and 
also at a later date, with reference to 

I Joseph Alford the author. It appears ' again in the f s t  that ~homas ~lford, of 1 the -t somersetshire family, was 

presented to the Vicrage of Weston 
Zoyland, by the Bridges family, which 
latter family was connected by mar- 
riage with the ALfords of the Northern 
stock. 

The name of Alford occurs in Somerset 
in Domesday Book, and with the same 
variety of spelling, which seems to 
have been a matter of absolute indiffer- 
ence. 

through eleven generations in Heralds' 
College, the present-day Somerset line. 

America and Australia 

This introduction would be incomplete 
unless it looked also beyond the seas, 
for in America and Australia are many 
bearing the name of Alford who will be 

I 
interested to trace their descent from 

I the old country. 

The Bruton and Montacute c+rtularies 
mention Thomas de Alditheford, and 
Roger Alditheford, while the name 
Aldeforde also Occurs in these records. 

The existence of the parish of Alford* 
in Somerset, would naturally suggest 
that the Somersetshire families derived 
their Sunlame from that place, and it is 
interesting to note that while no proof 
is forthcoming of this, the Somerset 
Alfords cluster in a circle at various 
distances from the village of Alford. 

The name of Alford occurs as early as 
1327 in the Subsidy Rolls of Somerset, 
and by the sixteenth century, when 
wills wae available and parish regis- 
b a s  commenced, there were families 
bearing the name in P m  of the 
SOUth-wtst of England, and some of 
them distinctly in good position in life. 

At Mm, in the county of Wilts, we 
fmd the family afterwards spread to 
Stourton. At Winsham, on the borders 
of Somersetshire, resided a family that 
continued there for many a year, and 
also gave rise to the Dometshire 
Alfads who were settled at Lyme 
Regis. T ~ U O U ~ ~  William ~lford. of 
Lyme, sprang also the family of Ottery 
St. Mary. Through John Alford, who 
died in 1562, came the Alfords of 
Bridport, in whom the connection with 
the Mere and Stourton branch is 
m a r d s  evident. as also the Devon- 
shire families which sprang up at 

! Bowe, Okehampton, and Wear Gifford. 
And through Henry Alford, living at 
Weston Zoyland in the time of Eliza- 
beth, came, with a pedigree recorded 

In the United States are some who now 
spell their name "~lvord", the cormp- 
tion itself leading back to Som- 
enetshire. It will be seen in the 
following pages how these are for the 
most part descended from an Alexander 
Alford of Whitestaunton, near Chard, 
who settled at Windsw, Connecticut. 
Other families however, must seek their 
d-nt from a William Alford of 
London, who settled a little later at 
Salem, Massachusetts. IJt is too bad 
that he was not aware of Richard 
Alford who was in Virginia even before 
those in Connecticut and Massachu- 
seus. ~d.1 

With regard to Australia, the connec- 
tion is of course more recent, and the 
Somersetshire notes will readily show 
to some a descent from the "Bishop's 
branchw of the ~ l f o r d  family of that 
county. 

To be continued 

Welcome to 
41 

New Members 
This Quarter! 



Page 22 AAFA ACTION March 1989 

Green Haywood Alford, grandfather of 
AAFA President Ladwick H. Alford, 
was the second son and seventh child 
of eleven (9 daughters), born to 
Nathaniel Green and Nancy Rose 
(Liles) Alford on 7 June 1820 near 
Wakefield in eastern Wake Co., NC . 
He married Rebecca JONES, daughter 
of Augustine and Edith (Barker) Jones, 
on 8 January 1844 in Cary, Wake Co., 
NC. They had seven children: 

i. George Benton Alford, born 24 
July 1845 in Holly Springs. 
Wake Co., NC; died there 5 April 
1924 and is buried in a private 
plot in Holy Springs. He married 
(1) Charlotte Ann OLIVE 28 
April 1875 in Holly Springs and 
(2) Texanna COLLINS in 1899. 

i i  Andrew Jackson Alford, born 29 
January 1847 in Holly Springs, 
Wake Co., NC; died 9 January 
1929 in Tallahassee, Leon Co., 
Florida, and is buried in Carra- 
belle Town Cemetery in Franldin 
Co., FL. He mamed (1) Virginia 
v.- about 1 870 and (2) 
Mattie Eleanor Rich BAILEY 
about 1910. 

iii. Elizabeth Leland Alford, (Laylon 
Elizabeth), born 21 September 
1848 in Holly Springs, Wake 
Co., NC; died 11 November 1928 
in Raleigh, Wake Co., NC, and is 
buried in the G.B. Alford plot in 
Holly Springs. She married 
Charles EJ. JONES on 21 
February 1869 in Wake Co.. 

iv. Columbus Augustine Alford, 
born 6 February 1850 in Holly 
Springs, Wake Co., NC; died 22 
September 1908, in Waynemille, 
Haywood Co., NC, and is buried 
in Hillcrest Cemetery in 
Sylvester, Worth Co., Georgia. 
He married (1) Martha SUMNER 

about 1876 in Sumner, Worth 
Co., GA, and (2) Jeannie Eliza- 
beth JOHNSTON about 1883. 

v. Frances Adner Alford, born 27 
March 1853 or 1854 in Holly 
Springs, Wake Co., NC; died 27 
March 189 1 in Parkerville, 
Worth Co., GA, and is buried in 
a private plot in Parkerville. She 
manied Neander Jasper OLIVE 
on 9 December 1874 in Wake 
Co. 

vi. Salina Blanche Alford, born 28 
April 1857 in Holly Springs, 
Wake Co., NC; died 8 August 
1P45 in Sylvester, Worth Co., 
GA, and is buried at Hillcrest 
Cemetery in Sylvester. She 
married Fernando Keit GODWIN 
21 January 1880 in Holly 
Springs, NC. 

vii. William Leorus Haywood 
Alford, born 23 October 1863 in 
Holly Springs, Wake Co., NC; 
died 16 June 1931 in Shingler, 
Worth Co., GA, and is buried at 
Hillcrest Cemetery in Sylvester, 
Worth Co., GA. He married (1) 
Eleanord Frances on 21 Novem- 
ber 1885 in Holly Springs, and 
(2) Lucy Melvina OVERBY 11 
April 1907. (William and Lucy 
are Wick's parents.) 

Although Green Haywood Alford was 
a successful planter, he had a leaning 
toward politics and was often called to . 
the service of his fellow citizens. He 
served as a Justice in the Co. Court and 
for two terms in the House of Repre- 
sentatives of the State Legislature. 
During the Civil War he served as a 
Captain of the Home Guards. Two of 
his oldest sons were Civil War veter- 
ans. 

While the devastation of the war was a 
severe setback to his farming opera- 

tions, he continued to prosper, and by 
1872 he was listed among those with 
the largest plantations in the area. 

In 1867 he was a leader in the founding 
of the Pleasant Grove Baptist Church as 
a charter member, and he continued his 
association as a devoted Christian until 
his death in late 1877. At his death a 
moving eulogy was made by the 
members of the Church in the form of a 
resolution of appreciation and praise 
for his faithfulness and service. 

The hardships of the Civil War left 
their mark on his wife, Rebecca Jones 
Alford, in a most unique manner. Her 
legacy to her descendents begins with, 
of all things, a ham bone. 

Food was scarce in the Civil War- 
ravished south in April of 1865, so 
Rebecca was delighted to remember 
she had a ham bone. She got it out and 
started to boil it. An advance scouting 
party of invading Yankee soldiers got a 
whiff of the good odor and sought the 
source. When they traced the aroma to 
the Alford home, they tried to take the 
broth from Mrs. Alford. She gave them 
much more than they expected, 
however, when she picked up a pot of 
boiling water and threw the liquid in 
their faces. Blinded, the soldiers 
stumbled out of her yard and ran in 
pain. 

What the Yankees didn't know when 
they tried to take her pot was that 
Rebecca Alford had been cooking her 
ham bone to feed some Confederate 
soldiers who were hiding nearby-a 
group which may have included one of 
her sons. But what Rebecca didn't 
know was that she probably had faced 
the point of the entire Union Army. 

It was towards the end of the war when 
General William Tecumseh Sherman's 
army was approaching Raleigh from its 

(Continued on p. 23) 
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devastating march through Georgia, the 
capture of Savannah and the buming of 
Columbia, South Carolina. The home 
of Green and Rebecca Alford was in 
the direct path of that fearsome army. 
Some of Sherman's advance "bum- 
mers," as they were called, had reached 
the Alford farm, and they were not used 
to anyone or anything standing in the 
way of their demands. So aproned 
Rebecca Alford, standing alone and 
defiant, was a heroine in a little-known 
war incident in which she "whipped" 
the enemy from the north. Rebecca 
Alford was 43 years old at the time and 
the mother of seven children. 

Two of her sons, George and Andrew, 
serving in the Confederate Army, likely 
had a chuckle when they came home 
and learned mama had gotten in a few 
licks herself. 

Mrs. Alford lived another 25 years after 
the War between the States, passing 
away 6 August 1890 at age 68. Green 
Haywood Alford preceded his wife in 
death on 13 December 1877. Both are 
buried in the Pleasant Grove Baptist 
Church yard. 

In 1890, their oldest son, George, had a 
homeplace of his own, the LC& 
House. Ironically, it had been cornrnan- 
deered as headquarters of the Federal 
Army colonel of Sherman's North 
Carolina occupation forces in 1865. 
Being a war veteran, George decided 
not to let the legend of his heroic 
mother die. He had her tombstone en- 
graved as follows: 

A devoted Christian Mother 
Who whipped Sherman's bummers 

With scalding water 
While trying to take her dinner pot 

Which contained a ham bone 
Being cooked for her 

Soldier boys 

Dennis Rogers, columnist for the 
Raleigh, NC, News and Observer. 
reported in his column that the ceme- 

tery can be reached by heading out U.S. 
401 south of Raleigh toward Fuquay- 
Varina. When reaching the community 
of Hilltop "just this side of Fuquay- 
Varina and there on the right at the 
traffic light, you'll see Hilltop-Need- 
more Road and a church sign for 
Pleasant Grove Baptist Church. Hang a 
right and just a shon piece down the 
mad you'll come to the church on your 
right and the cemetery across the road 
on your left." Mr. Rogers had written a 
prior column asking if anyone knew 
where Rebecca Jones was buried after 
Mr. Henry King of Franklinville, NC, 
had expressed an interest in locating 
this most unique tombstone inscription. 
Rogers reported that he received more 
than 100 calls giving him directions to 
the cemetery. 

AAFA President Lodwick Alford has 
"a vague recollection of this stern and 
forbidding visage in a wall pomait of 
Grandmother Alford." Unfortunately, 
he has not been able to locate that 
portrait or any other picture of his 
grandmother. Although a likeness does 
not seem to exist, he and other descen- 
dants feel a "personality portrait" can 
be sketched for his grandmother based 
on what his father and some aunts and 
uncles related. 
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very much like Aunt Blanche," he said. 
Aunt Salina Blanche was Rebecca's 
sixth child. Of her, Lodwick Alford 
says, "(Aunt) Blanche was a hardy 
woman, wiry and strong-willed. She 
lived to be 88. When she was 68 and a 
widow of six years, the wife of her 
oldest son, Carelton, died leaving seven 
young children motherless. the young- 
est just a few weeks old. She stepped 
right in and raised the children with 
devotion, skill and f m  discipline. 
Mentally sharp, and acid-tongued, she 
minced no words in her opinions of 
people and things. She told it like it 
was--truly a remarkable woman." In 
Blanche's veins ran the blood of the 
woman who "whipped Sherman's 
bummers," so in retrospect it could 
very well be envisioned that her 
mother, Rebecca Jones Alford, also 
mentally "minced" no thoughts 
regarding what she would do on that 
long ago April day when Yankee 
soldiers had the audacity to demand her 
dinner pot. She gave it to them-in the 
face, and somewhere in America there 
is hanging an antique iron pot that did 
its duty defending Dixie. 

Green Haywood and Rebecca Jones 
Alfad's plantation home survived until 
1975, when it bumed to the ground. 

information supplied by Ladwick 
Houston Alford, Sea Island, GA 
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Welcome New AA FA Members 
# Nam k k b s  City State Ancestor Event / Date / Place .. 
100 MR. LESTER W. COOK 1133 WEINBERGER ROAD FONCHATOULA LA70454 JOHN D 1748 VA 
101 MRS. WANDA C. HADLEY 9635 E. RANDALL STREET COLUMBUS IN 47203 JAMES R. B 18040328 
102 JOSEPH S. ALPORD, JR. 1810 SANDHILL ROAD INDIANAPOLIS IN 462 17 BENEDIa B 16 15CA ENGL 
103 MRS. YVONE REPPEL 1308 MASON SMITH AVE. METAIRIE LA 70003 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
104 MRS. SUSIE L. COKER P. 0. BOX 8 NAPLES TX 75568 
105 KIM B E m L E Y  190 FERN ROCK WAY BOULDER CREEK CA 95006 WILLIAM D 1825 GA 
106 MRS. LINDA A. PANSANO 10920 LETON AVENUE BAmN ROUGE LA70816 WIILIAM D1825GA 
107 MRS. INEZSUROVIK 304 N. HILL STREET C A L D W  TX 77836 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
108 MRS. DANlSE JOHNSON 922 ALAN LANE CAIDWEU, TX 77836 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
109 GERALDINE GRAVES ROUTE 1. BOX 201E GARY TX 75633 GABRIAL B 1800E 
1 10 DOVIE JEAN ALFORD 2534 YORKTOWN HOUSTON TX 77056 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
112 MR. TROY THOMASON 225 N. MCNEIL STREET MEMPHIS TN38112 JOHN B 1697CA MD 
113 MR. J. R ALFORD 9200 WESTMINSTER AVE. WESTMINSTER CA 92683 WILLIAM B 1830NC 
114 MR. JIMMY ALPDRD 5370 NORMANDY ROAD MEMPHIS TN 38119 JAMES B 1 8600 1 14 TN LAUD 

WESLEY 
1 15 MR. JAMES P. ALFORD 14106 PINEROCK HOUSTON TX 77079 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
116 MR. ROD BUSH 5892 KAREN AVENUE CYPRESS CA 90630 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
117 MR. JOHN D. ALPORD 149 VALLEYVIEW DRIVE JOPLIN MO 64804 JOHN B 1800E 
118 CLARENCE HEWIlT, JR. ROUTE 10, BOX 262 CROSSVILLE TN 38555 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
1 19 RUSSELL A. ALFORD 2 PEACHTREE STREET BIRMINGHAM AL35213 ELUAH B 1793 NY 
120 RICHARDSTOEWER 13219 OUACHITA STREET BATON ROUGE LA70818 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
121 JEAN M. HOIZAPFEL 321 8 BROOKFOREST DRIVE TALLAHASSEE FL 323 1 2 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
122 MR. GLEN A. HOLMES 2425 ROBIN DRIVE A I T  3 COLORADO SPRINGS CO 80909 CORDELJA B 1825E ?? 
123 LTC LONNIE R. ALFORD P. 0. BOX 3263 TOPSAIL BEACH NC 28445 JESSE 
124 MR. BRYANT J. ALFORD POSTAL DRAWER 29 JACKSONVILLE TX 75766 ROBERT H. B 18560401 AR 
125 MR. HARVEY D. W R D  2602 LAWN STREET RACINE WI 53404 BENEDIa B 1615CA ENGLAND 
126 MRS. DEENA B. CROSS 3W 7TH STREET WEST DES MOINES IA 50265 THOMAS B 1725CA 
127 MARIWYNN WATSON 410 BLUEBONNET TYLER TX75701 JAMES B 1687CA VA NEWK 
128 MR. WILLIE M. ALPOR. 33 11 33RD STREET COURT W. BRADENTON FL 34205 ISHAM B NC ?? 
129 MR. GEORGE C ALFORD 4015 N 900 WEST OODEN UT 84414 GEORGE W. B 18400604 TN 
130 EVONNE A. AtMONS 1822 TERRENCE STAFFORD TX 77477 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
131 BESS RAYFORD P. 0. BOX 1004 HENDERSON TX 75653 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
132 DR R MARK ALFORD 16934 HIDDEN TIMBER WOOD SAN ANTONIO TX 7 8 M  JAMES B 1687CA VA 
133 MRS. VERA A. HEISE 91 0 MAHTOMEDI AVENUE MAHTOMEDI MN55115 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
134 MRS. KATHERINE BLACK 6214 GLENCQE STREET HOUSTON TX 77087 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
135 WILLIAM M. ALFORD 521 MONTEREY STREET N. m. MYERS FL 33903 
136 MR. JOE B. ALFORD 1 12 MIRAMAR DRIVE COLORADO SPRINGS CO 80906 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
137 RUBY ALFORD HEARD P. 0. BOX 10144 JACKSON MS 39286 JAMES B 1687CA VA 
138 MR. WILLIAM J. ALFORD 1215 LEHMAN ' .- : &=ON TX77018 JAMES B 1687CAVA - 
139 MR. OSCAR W. ALFORD ROUTE 3, BOX 1387 LA 7 1449 JAMES B 1687CA V& ;; g4% 
140 MRS. JOANN ALLEN ROUTE 2, BOX 1% GIRARD IL 62640 CHARLES B 1789CA NC 
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